

No. 17-165
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY S. WILLBANKS, *Petitioner*

v.

MISSOURI DEPT OF CORRECTIONS, *Respondent*

LEDALE NATHAN, *Petitioner*

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, *Respondent*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of Missouri**

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE RODERICK AND SOLANGE MACARTHUR
JUSTICE CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MAE C. QUINN
Counsel of Record
AMY E. BREIHAN
RODERICK AND SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
3115 S. Grand Blvd.
Suite 300
St. Louis, MO 63118
(314) 254-8540
mae.quinn@macarthurjustice.org
amy.breihan@macarthurjustice.org

DAVID SHAPIRO
RODERICK AND SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0711
david.shapiro@law.northwestern.org

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 1

 I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Clarify
 That *Graham, Miller*, and Their Progeny Apply to De
 Facto Life Without Parole Sentences for Juveniles. 2

 II. Missouri and Other States Nullify This Court’s
 Precedent by Imposing De Facto Life Without Parole
 Sentences When Prohibited Under *Graham, Miller*, and
 Their Progeny..... 5

 A. Missouri Regularly Condemns Youth To Die
 Behind Bars, Rendering Such Sentences Far Less
 Than a Rarity..... 6

 B. Missouri Courts Impose Death-Behind-Bars
 Sentences with Little Regard for a Defendants'
 Youth..... 10

 III. Missouri Sentencing Practices, Including De Jure
 and De Facto LWOP Sentences, Have Racially-
 Disproportionate Impacts. 13

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1796 (2016)....	8, 10, 11
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	12
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014)	11
<i>Budder v. Addison</i> , 851 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Casiano v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015)	11
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016).....	3, 6
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	3, 10
<i>State v. Bolds</i> , 11 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1999).....	7
<i>State v. Daniels</i> , 18 S.W.3d 66 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2000)	7
<i>State v. Fields</i> , 194 S.W.3d 923 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2006).....	9

State v. Harrell, 342 S.W.3d 908 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 2011)..... 7

State v. Null, 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)..... 11

State v. Ragland, 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013) 11

State v. Ramos, 387 P.3d 650 (2017)..... 11

State v. Stoer, 862 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1993)..... 7

State v. Zuber, 152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017) 11

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Rev. Ann. § 211.031.3 6

Mo. Rev. Ann. § 571.015 7

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... 2

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 2

Other Authorities

Amy L. Katzen, *African American Men’s Health and Incarceration: Access to Care Upon Re-Entry and Eliminating Invisible Punishments*, 26 BERKELEY J. GENDER L. & J. 221 (2011) 3, 4

Appellant’s Substitute Brief, State v. Nathan, Missouri Supreme Court No. 95473 (filed May 25, 2016)..... 12

Ashley Nellis, The Sentencing Project, <i>Still Life: America's Increasing Use of Life and Long-Term Sentences</i> 5 (2017).	5, 6, 14
Evelyn J. Patterson, <i>The Dose–Response of Time Served in Prison on Mortality: New York State, 1989–2003</i> , 103(3) Am. J. Public Health 523 (Mar. 2013)	4
John R. Mills, Anna M. Dorn, & Amelia Courtney Hritz, <i>Juvenile Life Without Parole in Law and Practice: Chronicling the Rapid Change Underway</i> , 65 Amer. U. L. R. 535 (2016).....	7, 14
Justin Wolfers, David Leonhardt, and Kevin Quealy, <i>1.5 Million Missing Black Men</i> , N.Y. Times, April 20, 2015.....	16
<i>Juvenile Offenders and Victims: 1999 National Report</i> , Dep't of Justice Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention (Dec. 1999).....	13, 14
Mark Alexander, Ph.D., <i>African American Men's Health: Breaking the Silence Presentation</i> , University of Alabama (March 17, 2015).....	4
Missouri Sentencing Advisory Commission, <i>Annual Report on Sentencing and Sentencing Disparity: Fiscal Year 2015</i> (May 2016).....	15
National Center for Health Statistics, <i>Health, United States, 2016: With Chartbook on Long-term Trends in Health</i> (2017)	3

<i>Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus</i> , Washington County Circuit Court, Missouri Circuit Court No. 16WA-CC00197 (filed May 4, 2016).....	10
Ronald E. Claus, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Racial and Ethnic Disparities in the Police Handline of Juvenile Arrests</i> , Dep’t of Justice Office of Justice Programs (June 2017).....	16
<i>Segregation is Literally Killing Us, Health Researcher Says</i> , WE LIVE HERE – ST. LOUIS PUBLIC RADIO (June 28, 2015)	4
Stephen Bronars, <i>Half of Ferguson’s Young African- American Men Are Missing</i> , Forbes, Mar. 18, 2015	16
<i>Suggestions in Support of the Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus</i> , Bostic v. Bowersox, Missouri Supreme Court No. 93110 (filed Feb. 4, 2013). ...	12
<i>Supplemental Motions In Support of Petition for Habeas Corpus</i> , Bostic v. Bowersox, Missouri Supreme Court No. 93110 (filed Jul. 21, 2017).	9
<i>Teen convicted of murder could receive 227 years</i> , Columbia Daily Tribune, Nov. 19, 2004.....	9
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Population Estimates Program (July 2016)</i>	15
